

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB AND HARYANA
AT CHANDIGARH

C.O.C.P. No.2940 of 2017
Date of Decision: 18.01.2018

Bhushan Kumar Jain and another
..... Petitioners
Versus

Sh. Nikhil Gajraj, IAS, Commissioner, Municipal Council, Hisar
..... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASWANT SINGH

Present: Mr. Bhupender Singh, Advocate for the petitioners.

JASWANT SINGH, J.

The 2 petitioners were aggrieved by the action of the Municipal Council, Hisar in demanding development fees at the rate of Rs.464/- per square meter for sanctioning of the building plan of their residential houses, being constructed in the year 2006-2007. They filed CWP No.6245 of 2007, which was allowed vide order dated 15.12.2009 (**Annexure P-1**). Now after a delay of almost eight years, the present contempt petition has been filed.

After hearing learned Counsel for the petitioners, no ground for invoking the contempt jurisdiction is made out, apart from the fact that the present petition is barred under Section 20 of the Contempt of Courts Act.

Accordingly, the present contempt petition is dismissed.

January 18, 2018
Gagan

(JASWANT SINGH)
JUDGE

<i>Whether speaking/reasoned</i>	<i>Yes/No</i>
<i>Whether Reportable</i>	<i>Yes/No</i>